STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM
CHAPI'ER 9
STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.27.
Source and Effective Date
R.1993 d.463, effective August 23, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2651(b), 25 N.J.R. 4508(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 9, State Health Benefits Program,
expires on August 23, 1998.
Chapter Historical Note
All provisions of this chapter were adopted by the Commission,
pursuant to authority delegated at N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.27 and became
effective prior to September 1, 1969. Amendments became effective
December 19, 1969 as R.1969 d.33. See: 1 N.J.R. lO(b), 2 N.J.R. 8(a).
1970 Revisions: Amendments became effective December 10, 1970
as R.1970 d.147. See: 2 N.J.R. 94(d), 3 N.J.R. ll(a).
1971 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 17, 1971 as
R.1971 d.21. See: 3 N.J.R. lO(a), 3 N.J.R. 52(c). Further amend-
ments became effective October 5, 1971 as R.1971 d.177. See: 3
N.J.R. 138(a), 3 N.J.R. 236(a).
1972 Revisions: Amendments became effective October 4, 1972 as
R.1972 d.200. See: 4 N.J.R. 168(b), 4 N.J.R. 283(c).
1973 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 4, 1973 as
R.1973 d.8. See: 4 N.J.R. 282(a), 5 N.J.R. 59(b). Further amend-
ments became effective June 6, 1973 as R.1973 d.148. See: 5 N.J.R.
76(a), 5 N.J.R. 181(a). Further amendments became effective October
2, 1973 as R.1973 d.285. See: 5 NJ.R. 243(a), 5 N.J.R. 393(a).
1974 Revisions: Amendments became effective August 19, 1974 as
R.1974 d.228. See: 6 N.J.R. 156(a), 6 N.J.R. 360(c).
1975 Revisions: Amendments became effective March 14, 1975 as
R.1975 d.68. See: 7 N.J.R. 76(a), 7 N.J.R. 181(a). Further amend-
ments became effective March 13, 1975 as R.1975 d.65. See: 6 N.J.R.
495(a), 7 N.J.R. 180(c). Further amendments became effective June 9,
1975 as R.1975 d.159. See: 7.N.J.R. 118(e), 7 NJ.R. 349(b).
1976 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 22, 1976 as
R.1976 d.124. See: 8 N.J.R. 85(c), 8 NJ.R. 263(a). Further amend-
ments became effective October 8, 1976 as R.1976 d.313. See: 8
N.J.R. 443(c), 8 N.J.R. 539(a).
1978 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 8, 1978 as
R.1978 d.130. See: 9 N.J.R. 600(a), 10 N.J.R. 265(a). Further
amendments became effective April 18, 1978 as R.1978 d.131. See: 10
N.J.R. 80(b), 10 N.J.R. 265(b). Further amendments became effective
December 26, 1978 as R.1978 d.442. See: 10 N.J.R. 456(a), 11 N.J.R.
105(b) ..
1979 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 23, 1979 as
R.1979 d.159. See: 11 N.J.R. 94(d), 11 N.J.R. 304(c). Further
amendments became effective July 3, 1979 as R.1979 d.261. See: 11
N.J.R. 208(b), 11 N.J.R. 415(a). Further amendments became effective
. October 4, 1979 as R.1979 d.396. See: 11 N.J.R. 303(d), 11 N.J.R.
595(c).
1980 Revisions: Amendments became effective July 1, 1980 as
R.1980 d.300. See: 12 NJ.R. 216(b), 12 N.J.R. 497(b).
1981 Revisions: Amendments became effective June 4, 1981 as
R.1981 d.138. See: 13 NJ.R. ll0(b), 13 N.J.R. 376(b).
New Jersey State Library 9-1
1982 Revisions: Amendments became effective October 18, 1982 as
R.1982 d.341. See: 14 N.J.R. 36(a), 14 N.J.R. 1165(a).
1983 Revisions: Amendments became effective March 7, 1983 as
R.1983 d.44. See:· 14 N.J.R. 1293(b), 15 N.J.R. 343(b). Further
amendments became effective May 2, 1983 as R.1983 d.129. See: 15
N.J.R. 81(b), 15 N.J.R. 697(b). This chapter was readopted pursuant
to Executive Order 66(1978) effective May 16, 1983 as R.1983 d.177.
See: 15 N.J.R. 529(a), 15 N.J.R. 930(e). Further amendments became
effective August 15, 1983 as R.1983 d.332. See: 15 N.J.R. 793(a), 15
N.J.R. 1383(d).
1984 Revisions: Amendments became effective December 17, 1984
as R.1984 d.560. See: 16 N.J.R. 2422(b), 16 NJ.R. 3479(b).
1985 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 4, 1985 as
R.1985 d.18. See: 16 N.J.R. 2422(a), 17 N.J.R. 320(b). Further
amendments became effective April 1, 1985 as R.1985 d.165. See: 16
N.J.R. 3192(b), 17 N.J.R. 841(a). Further amendments became effec-
tive November 18, 1985 as R.1985 d.587. See: 17 N.J.R. 1399(a), 17
N.J.R. 2784(b).
1986 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 21, 1986 as
R.1985 d.676. See: 17 N.J.R. 2386(a), 18 N.J.R. 2135(c). Further
amendments became effective February 18, 1986 as R.1986 d.28. See:
17 N.J.R. 2868(a), 18 N.J.R. 427(b). Further amendments became
effective October 20, 1986 as R.1986 d.423. See: 18 N.J.R. 1451(b), 18
N.J.R. 2135(c).
1987 Revisions: Amendments became effective December 7, 1987 as
R.1987 d.497. See: 19 N.J.R. 1636(b), 19 N.J.R. 2303(b).
1988 Revisions: Pursuant to Executive Order No, 66(1978), Chapter
9 expired on June 6, 1988, and subsequently was adopted as new rules
by R.1988 d.461, effective October 3, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 1536(a), 20
N.J.R. 2466(d). Amendments became effective October 3, 1988 d.469 ..
See: 20 N.J.R. 1536(b), 20 N.J.R. 2466(e). Further amendments
became effective October 3, 1988 as R.1988 d.471. See: 20 N.J.R.
1537(a), 20 N.J.R. 2467(a). Further amendments became effective

dependents, from January 1 of a calendar year to the
effective date of coverage for his or her participating em-
ployer, will be considered to satisfy the deductibles and
copayments required under the Major Medical coverage.
The above provision is contingent upon the eligible employ-
ee being actively at work on the effective date of coverage
and his or her dependents not be deferred as stated under
N.J.A.C. 17:9-2.S(b).
(b) The charges considered are to be eligible charges
under the Major Medical contract and no charges will be
considered that would have been paid by the basic plan, had
the employee had such coverage. No charges will be used
to satisfy the deductibles and copayments for which the
employee has been reimbursed by any source where any
employer participated under another contract.
As amended, R.1984 d.560, eff. December 17, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2422(b), 16 N.J.R. 3479(b).
Deleted ''being able to satisfy the normal activities test required by
the contract". Inserted "not be deferred ... N.J.A.C. 17:9-2.8(b)".
Amended by R.1988 d.469, eff. October 3, 1988.

single, husband and wife, and parent and child coverage.
R.1973 d.148, eff. June 6, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 168(a), 5 N.J.R. 247(b).
17:9-2.15 Major Medical; separate plans
If the State or local employer adopts separate plans for all
employees or for some portion of covered employees for
prescription drug reimbursement, vision care, or other
health care benefits, largely duplicating or minimizing the
benefits provided under the Major Medical program, such
services or benefits for the participants of such separate
plans will no longer be considered eligible for reimburse-
ment under the Major Medical program to the extent
benefits are provided under such plans.
R.1975 d.68, eff. March 14, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 76(a), 7 N.J.R. 181(a).
As amended, R.1980 d.300, eff. July 1, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 216(b), 12 N.J.R. 497(b).
17:9-2.16 Policy provisions adoption
The State Health Benefits Commission adopts by refer-
ence all of the policy provisions contained in the contracts
between the carriers, the health maintenance organizations
and the State Health Benefits Commission as well as any
subsequent amendments thereto, to the exclusion of an·
other possible coverages.
R.1981 d.138, effective June 4, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. ll0(b), 13 N.J.R. 376(b).
OAL Note: The contract provisions incorporated by reference in
this rule have been filed with Administrative Publications and
Filings, Office of Administrative Law, as part of the official text of

ployee's unmarried children through the end of the calendar
year in which they reach the age of 23 years who live with
the employee in a regular parent-child relationship.
"Living with" shall be defined so as to include children in
the case of divorce who may not actually be living with the
covered parent, but where such covered parent is required
to provide for the support and maintenance of such chil-
dren, and the parent's application for dependent coverage is
documented by a copy of an appropriate court order.
(b) The determination as to the continuation of certain
mentally retarded or physically handicapped children will be
made before they attain age 23 rather than before they
attain age 19, as given in the general statute.
As amended, R.1969 d.33, eff. December 19, 1969.
See: 1 N.J.R. lO(b), 2 N.J.R. 8(a).
As amended, R.1972 d.200, eff. October 4, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 168(b), 4 N.J.R. 283(c).
As amended, R.1976 d.313, eff. October 8, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 443(c), 8 N.J.R. 539(a).
17:9-3.2 Military service

1. Employment of any eligible employees who appear
on a regular payroll and who receive a salary or wages for
an average of the number of hours per week as prescribed
by the governing body of the participating employer.
Each participating employer shall, by resolution, deter-
mine the number of hours worked which shall be consid-
ered to be "full-time." In no case shall the number of
hours for "full-time" be less than 20.
2. Sabbaticals where the compensation paid is 50 per-
cent or more of the salary granted just prior to the leave
and the period of eligibility terminates with the end of the
fiscal year.
Amended by R.1983 d.43, effective March 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1296(a), 15 N.J.R. 343(c).
Minimum hours per week changed to an average of hours per week.
Amended by R.1995 d.644, effective December 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2680(a), 27 N.J.R. 5040(a).
Case Notes
Permanent school based substitute teachers; sick leave and benefits.
East Orange Education Association v. East Orange Board of Edu-

covered in the program.
(c) However, when a local employer agrees to pay all of
the cost for dependent coverage, all employees must be
resolicited with respect to coverage for themselves and their
dependents.
( d) The employer shall give all of his employees an
opportunity for completing, and forwarding a new enroll-
ment form within 60 days following the employer's assump-
tion of the dependent premium charges.
( e) Any employee who fails to complete and forward ·the
required form within the time limits which have been pre-
scribed, may effect such change of enrollment only during
the annual enrollment period.
As amended, R.1973 d.8, eff. January 4, 1973.
See: 4 N.J.R. 282(a), 5 N.J.R. 59(b).
As amended, R.1974 d.229, eff. August 19, 1974.
Se_e: 6 N.J.R. 123(b), 6 N.J.R. 360(d).
17:9-5.5 Local employer resolution; Chapter 88, P.L.
1974; Chapter 54, P.L. 1979
(a) A local employer will satisfy the requirements of